

FILED

JUN 14 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 339858

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICA CRAIG,

Appellant,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Troy Y. Nelson, WSBA #27274
RANDALL | DANSKIN, P.S.
601 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1500
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 747-2052
Facsimile: (509) 624-2528
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
	A. Without Actual or Constructive Notice, a Property Owner Does Not Owe a Duty to Protect Invitees From Wild Animal Bites	11
	B. Craig Can Not Carry His Burden to Demonstrate Notice	15
	1. The Record is Devoid of Any Evidence Establishing Actual Notice	16
	2. The Record is Devoid of Any Evidence Establishing Constructive Notice	17
	C. Wal-Mart Created No Unsafe Condition, so Craig Must Prove Notice	27
	D. Craig's Expert's Affidavit Does Not Raise an Issue of Material Fact	30
IV.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arment v. Kmart, 79 Wn. App. 694, 698, 902 P.2d 1254 (1995)..... 28

Bradford v. Louisiana Downs, Inc., 606 So. 2d 1370
(Louisiana 1992) 20, 23, 24

Carlson v. State, 598P.2d 969, 973 (1979) 13, 14, 20

CeBuzz, Inc. v. Sniderman, 466 P.2d 457 (Colo. 1970) 20

Coleman v. Ernst Home Ctr., Inc., 70 Wash. App 213, 853 P.2d
473 (1993)..... 18

DeLuce v. Fort Wayne Hotel, 311 F.2d 853 (1962) 13, 14, 20

Fredrickson v. Bertolino’s Tacoma, Inc., 131 Wn.App. 183, 127
P.3d 5 (2006) 28

Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc., 123 Wn.2d 649, 652, 896 P.2d 1014
(1994) 15, 16, 17, 28, 29

Iwai v. State, 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996) 11, 12

Mann v. State, 47 N.Y.S.2d 553 (Ct.Cl.1944)..... 14

Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy’s Corner, 133, Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286
(1997) 12, 16

O’Donnell v. Zupan Enters. Inc., 107 Wn.App. 854, 858-59, 28
P.3d 799 (2001) 28, 29

Overstreet v. Gibson Product Co., Inc., of Del Rio, 558 S.W. 2d
58 (1977) 20, 21, 23, 24

Pedroza v. Bryant, 101 Wn.2d 226, 228, 677 P.2d 166 (1984)..... 11

<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 40, 666 P.2d 888 (1983)	27, 28, 29
<i>Robison v. Gantt</i> , 673 S0. 2d 441 (Alabama 1995).....	20
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 127-28, 875 P.2d 621 (1994) (citing <i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 228, 677 P.2d 166 (1984)).....	11
<i>Younce v. Ferguson</i> , 106 Wn.2d 658, 662, 724 P.2d 991 (1986)	11
<i>Wamser v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 339 So.2d 244 (Fla. App.1976).....	14
<i>Williams v. Milner Hotels Co.</i> , 36 A.2d 20 (Conn. 1944).....	21
<i>Wilste v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 460, 805 P.2d 793 (1991)	15, 29

Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343	11, 16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 344	12, 16, 21, 22, 27
